

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ALLCO RENEWABLE ENERGY LTD., ALLCO
FINANCE LTD., and THOMAS M. MELONE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEB HAALAND, in her official capacity of
Secretary of the Interior, GARY FRAZER, in his
official capacity of Assistant Director for
Endangered Species, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service,
JANET COIT, in her official capacity of Assistant
Administrator, National Marine Fisheries Service,
MARTHA WILLIAMS in her official capacity of
Principal Deputy Director, U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service, COLONEL JOHN A. ATILANO II in his
official capacity of Commander and District
Engineer, Colonel, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE, U.S.
ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, BUREAU OF
OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT, and the U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-11171-IT

Hon. Indira Talwani

LEAVE TO FILE GRANTED ON
APRIL 8, 2022

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

DISCUSSION..... 1

 I. Plaintiffs’ Opposition confirms that they lack Article III standing 1

 A. Plaintiffs cannot establish standing based on alleged effects of future wind projects that have not received federal approval and are not challenged in this action..... 2

 B. Plaintiffs have not plausibly alleged standing based on purported economic injury 4

 C. Mr. Melone’s asserted environmental interests do not establish standing..... 6

 D. Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge the South Fork project 10

 E. Plaintiffs do not allege any injury to support a challenge to the Corps’ authorizations under the Clean Water Act and the Rivers and Harbors Act..... 10

 II. The OCSLA and ESA claims should be dismissed for failure to comply with the statutory sixty-day notice requirements 11

 III. Several claims should be dismissed because Plaintiffs failed to raise those issues during the administrative processes 12

 IV. Claims challenging the merits of any FWS concurrence letter or NMFS biological opinions are not pled in the Amended Complaint 14

 V. Plaintiffs’ remaining arguments fail for the reasons set forth in Federal Defendants’ opening brief..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Canoe Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 908 (E.D. Va. 1998)	12
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	14
<i>Citizens to End Animal Suffering & Exploitation, Inc. v. New England Aquarium</i> , 836 F. Supp. 45 (D. Mass. 1993).....	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	1, 3, 5
<i>Dantzler, Inc. v. Empresas Berrios Inventory & Operations, Inc.</i> , 958 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt’l Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	7, 9
<i>Garcia v. Cecos Int’l, Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 76 (1st Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	12
<i>Haw. Cnty. Green Party v. Clinton</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (D. Haw. 2000).....	12
<i>Healy v. Sea Gull Specialty Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 479 (1915).....	15
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	5
<i>Keane v. Navarro</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D. Mass. 2004).....	7
<i>Kerin v. Titeflex Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 978 (1st Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>La. Energy & Power Authority v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	4, 5
<i>Lazaridis v. Social Sec. Admin.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2012).....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 3, 14, 15

McCrary v. Gutierrez,
528 F. Supp. 2d 995 (N.D. Cal. 2007)..... 12

Me. Audubon Soc’y. v. Purslow,
672 F. Supp. 528 (D. Me. 1987)..... 11

Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Thompson,
478 U.S. 804 (1986)..... 15

Miller v. Suffolk Cnty. House of Correction,
2002 WL 31194866 (D. Mass. Sept. 27, 2002)..... 7

Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Tidwell,
716 F. Supp. 2d 982 (D. Or. 2010)..... 14

Padgett v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
804 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 13

PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian,
753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 4, 5

PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon,
766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 4, 5

Sierra Club v. Marsh,
872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 3

The Fair v. Kohler Die & Specialty Co.,
228 U.S. 22 (1913)..... 15

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 6

U.S. Dep’t of Energy v. Ohio,
503 U.S. 607 (1992)..... 11

U.S. ex rel. Gadbois v. PharMerica Corp.,
809 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 7, 11

United States v. AVX Corp.,
962 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 2, 10

Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement Dist. v. EPA,
690 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 13

Western Watersheds Project v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
552 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (D. Nev. 2008)..... 14

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1540..... 11

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h).....	11
43 U.S.C. § 1349.....	11
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	2
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d).....	11
Regulations	
50 C.F.R. § 402.12.....	14
